
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Katie Smith 
Tel:       01270 686465 
E-Mail:    katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 25th July, 2013 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 
3. Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 
4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 20 June 2013  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



5. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 
 
 

 
6. Road Safety   
 
 To receive an update by the Community and Road Safety Manager, on the education and 

Fire and Rescue Service elements of road safety.  
 

 
7. Cheshire Police and Crime Panel   
 
 To receive a presentation by B Magan, Warrington Borough Council on the work and role of 

the Police and Crime Panel 
 

 
8. Cheshire East Council Crime Prevention  (Pages 5 - 26) 
 
 To receive an overview of activities and projects within Cheshire East that reduce crime 

 
 
9. Work Programme  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 20th June, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
 
Councillors M Grant, G Merry, M Parsons, J Saunders and P Hoyland 
 
Councillor P Nurse (Vice-Chairman) arrived during consideration of item 14. 

 
 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr H Murray and A Barratt. 
 

9 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
It was agreed that Councillor M Grant be appointed as Chairman for the meeting.  
 
Councillor M Grant took the Chair 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

11 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
 
There were no declarations of party whip. 
 

12 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak 
 

13 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 MAY 2013  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

14 PROBATION SERVICE  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive of Cheshire Probation Trust gave a presentation 
on the work of the Trust. The presentation outlined: 
 

• The staffing structure 
• East Cheshire Organisation Chart 
• An outline of the caseload 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



• Factors contributing to offending 
• Community partnership work 
• Conviction data/offending rates, pre, during and post nominations  

 
It was highlighted that the Ministry of Justice intended to transform service 
[...]
 of the 
Committee. 

2. That the Chairman of the Friends of Queens Park, Crewe be 
involved in any discussions relating to camera provisions. 

 
 
 

Page 3



 
 

16 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that as the 
Regulatory Service Food Law Enforcement Plan and Budget did not fall within the 
remit of the Committee, it would be removed from the work programme. 
 
It was agreed that an overview of the Fire Authority’s Vision for the future would 
be received a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Regulatory Service Food Law Enforcement Plan and 
Budget be removed from the work programme. 

2. That an overview of the Fire Authority’s Vision for the future would 
be received a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.45 pm 
 

Councillor (none) 
 

 

Page 4



Version 2  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
Thursday 25th July 

Report of: Community Safety 
Subject/Title: Cheshire East Council Crime Prevention 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr L Gilbert 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1      Overview of activities and projects within Cheshire East that 

prevent/reduce crime. 
 
 2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 Comment on activities and support funding applications  
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 All activities are conducted with the support of the Safer Cheshire East 

Partnership and many of the activities are in partnership with other agencies 
such as Cheshire Constabulary, Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service and 
Cheshire Probation Trust.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All    
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate Change 
             - Health 
 
6.1 

⋅ Economical Climates and partner agency reduction of staff or funding 
meaning that they can no longer commit to the SCEP’s processes as 
much as they previously had been.   

⋅ New legislation from Home Office with regards to tools and powers to 
tackle ASB.  

 
 
7.0 Financial Implications 
  
7.1.1 Many of the projects require funding to pay for crime prevention items such as 

bike marking kits, timer switches and personal alarms.  Cheshire Police have 

Agenda Item 8Page 5



Version 2  

a small budget to pay for items however already, this financial year, all the 
budget has been used.  The Safer Cheshire East Partnership use to receive 
funding from the Home Office and a small element of this was allocated to the 
crime prevention fund to pay for such items.  Since April 2013, the funding 
has gone straight to the Police and Crime Commissioner and whilst there is a 
crime prevention fund, it is much more difficult to obtain the funds now that 
Cheshire East is competing with bids from the rest of Cheshire. 

 
Cheshire Crime Prevention Panel is a multi agency group of business and 
statutory agencies and the aim of the group is to prevent crime particularly  
amongst businesses in the Cheshire East area.  The Crime Prevention Panel 
has a small amount of funding and this also pays for crime prevention items 
and community engagement projects such as the Brownies crime prevention 
calendar. 
 
Cheshire Crimestoppers has a small amount of funding to pay for initiatives 
linked to crime prevention and encouraging people to report crime either to 
the police or anonymously to Crimestoppers.  The Community Safety Team 
have applied and been successful in obtaining funding for leaflets and also 
translation costs for non English speaking communities.   
 
Obviously with no clear funding streams for crime prevention and relying 
heavily on funding bids and small amount of money on an ad hoc basis, it 
makes it difficult to plan activities or when activities are carried out, at tim
[...]
me problems 
in Crewe, being two and three times the borough average. 

 
A survey to determine the appropriateness of gating these alleys was carried 
out and alternate options considered.  The alley ways were assessed as 
suitable for gating, and this was considered the most efficient, and cost 
effective intervention.     

 
This project supports the partnership objectives of reducing ASB with a direct 
link to reducing the fear of crime, as ASB and the perceptions of ASB have a 
major influence on peoples safety and feelings of safety and wellbeing within 
their homes. It also links with the reduction of acquisitive crime as alley gates 
have had an appreciable impact on the instances of rear entry burglaries, and 
also impacted on vehicle crime in areas of terracing with on-street parking. 
There are also implications for the reduction of secondary fires (minor arson), 
criminal damage, graffiti, fly tipping and fouling. 
 
Crime prevention community engagement events 
 
On a regular basis, the Community Safety Team are actively engaging with the local 
residents in their own communities.  This predominately occurs in the form of 
stalls/stands in locally held community events such a family fun days, whereby 
members of the team are available to the members of the public to chat about issues 
relating to crime, disorder and anti social behaviour.  Events in which the Community 
Safety Team have been involved in are 

• Cheshire Show 
• Nantwich Show 
• Cholmondley Pageant of Power 

Page 9



Version 2  

• Ocean fun day (multi-cultural event), Crewe  
These events are designed to reach the maximum amount of people giving generic 
advice about crime prevention and reduction.  At these events, we try and give away 
free crime prevention items such as timer switches, personal alarms and purse bells 
to name a few. 
 
Other events the Community Safety Team organise is more specific to either a crime 
type of a season trend.  These include 

• Bike marking events 
[...]
knew about the event and over a third 
of people stated that they specifically came to the event because they had seen the 
tweet.   
 
The Safer Cheshire East Partnership twitter account is @safercheshire 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Abigail Webb 
Community Safety Development Manager 
01606 363352 
Abigail.webb@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
Abigail Webb

Community Safety 
Development 
Manager

Laura Woodrow-
Hirst

Safer Cheshire East 
ASB Team Leader

Julia Pestell-
Hassall

ASB Coordinator
Congleton

Helen Musker
ASB Coordinator
Crewe and 
Nantwich

Paul Bestwick
ASB Coordinator
Macclesfield

Martin Forshaw
Community Safety 

Partnership 
Coordinator

Aimee Bentley
Projects and 

Performance Officer

Carol Hill 
Projects and 

Performance Officer

PC Graeme Smith
ASB Coordinator 
Crewe and 
Nantwich

P
age 13



P
age 14

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Does your home have a smoke alarm fitted?       Yes r No r 
 
If yes, does the alarm work (action: check by official person & advise owner to check weekly) Yes r No r 
 
If no, would you like a smoke alarm fitted free of charge?     Yes r No r 
 
Would you like the Fire Service to visit your home to conduct a free home safety assessment? Yes r No r 
 
 
Are you involved in Neighbourhood Watch? (there is not one currently set up in the area) Yes r No r 
 
If no, would you be interested in learning more about setting up this type of group?  Yes r No r 
 
Would you join this type of group if one was set up in the area?     Yes r No r 
 
 
Are you aware of The Gresty Community Group?        Yes r No r       
 
If there was a weekly drop-in/information surgery for the neighbourhood at the YMCA would you use it? 
 
            Yes r No r       
 
If no, any comments  
…………………………………………………………………………………….……………………………………………………………………………… 
……………………………………………
[...]
or telephone 0300 123 5030. 
 
 

Page 26



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
25 July  2013 

Report of: Interim Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Work Programme update 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To review items in the Work Programme listed in the schedule attached, 

together with any other items suggested by Committee Members. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
 That the work programme be reviewed. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is good practice to agree and review the Work Programme to enable effective  
           management of the Committee’s business. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction  
                                                              - Health 
 
 
6.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 None. 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 27



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 There are no identifiable risks. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The schedule attached has been updated to reflect the decisions taken by the 

Committee at its previous meeting. 
 
10.2 Members are asked to review the schedule attached to this report, and if 

appropriate, add new items or delete items that no longer require any scrutiny 
activity. When selecting potential topics, Members should have regard to the 
Council’s new three year plan and also to the general criteria listed below, 
which should be applied to all potential items when considering whether any 
Scrutiny activity is appropriate. 

 
 The following questions should be asked in respect of each potential work 

programme item: 
 

• Do
[...]
utline the Local 
Authority’s role as 
lead organisation for 
Crime 

25 July 2013 

Police and Crime Panel To receive a briefing on the 
role of the PCP and its 
recent work 

L Gilbert 
B Magan 

Scrutiny Committee 25 July 2013 

Road Safety 
 
 
 
 
 

What is the Fire Authority 
doing to improve Road 
Safety. Future 
plans/budget. 
 
 

Fire Authority 
Cllr L Gilbert 
M Dowel 

Scrutiny Committee 
To outline the Fire 
Authority’s role as 
lead organisation for 
Road safety 

 
19 September 2013 
 
 
 

P
age 29



Community Safety Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – Last Updated (15 July 2013) 

 

Domestic Abuse and 
Vulnerable People 

What is Cheshire East doing 
with regard to domestic 
abuse. Future Plans/Budget 

Cllr L Gilbert 
J Gibson 

Scrutiny Committee 
To outline the Adult 
Social Cares role as 
lead service for 
Domestic Abuse and 
Vulnerable People 

19 September 2013 

Vision for the Fire Authority To receive a presentation 
on the proposed changes to 
the Fire Authority 

Cllr L Gilbert 
Richard Ost, 
Assistant Chief 
Fire Officer 

Presentation at 
Committee 

24 October 2013 

Road Safety Routes Review To scrutinise the outcome 
of the Road Safety Routes 
Review once completed. 

K Melling Scrutiny Committee 21 November 2013 

Anti Social Behaviour What is Cheshire East doing 
to address anti social 
behaviour.  Future 
plans/budget 

Cllr L Gilbert 
L Woodrow-
Hurst 

Scrutiny Committee  
To outline the Local 
Authority’s role as 
lead organisation for 
Anti Social behaviour 

TBA 

Flood Risk Management The Flood & Water 
Management Act 2010 
made amendment to the 
Local Government 
Act 2000, under Section 
21F, requiring all Lead 
Local Flood Authorities to 
review and 
scrutinise the actions of 
Flood Risk Management 
Authorities that may affect 
the local 

K Melling Scrutiny Committee TBA 

P
age 30



Community Safety Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – Last Updated (15 July 2013) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
*Under the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 and its associated Regulations; the European Union Flood Directive 2009 together with 
associated Regulations; Cheshire East Council is statutorily required as the lead local flood authority to meet certain requirements in relation 
to Flood and Water Management. Moreover, following the Pitt Review the Council is expected to meet certain expectations. Under the 
Regulations and the expectations of the Pitt Review it is intended that the Council’s scrutiny procedure should review work by public sector 
bodies and essential service providers in order to manage flood risk. Also, that there should be an annual summary of actions taken locally to 
manage flood risk in order to meet the regulations and to implement the appropriate recommendations of the Pitt Review. 
 
Items completed for Monitoring or update 
 
Item Date Completed Status Lead Officer Possible Future Action 

     
     
 
 

authority’s area. * 

P
age 31



P
age 32

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 20 June 2013
	8 Cheshire East Council Crime Prevention
	appendix one
	Appendix two
	appendix three

	9 Work Programme
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 25th July, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, M Grant, M Parsons and J Hammond 
 
OTHERS PRESENT 
 
Councillor Les Gilbert – Portfolio Holder 
Martin Dowle – Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Brian Magan – Democratic Services, Warrington Borough Council 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Abigail Webb – Community Safety Development Manager 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs P Nurse, A Barrett, G Merry and 
J Saunders. Cllr J Hammond attended the meeting as a substitute for Cllr J 
Saunders. 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

19 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
 
There were no declarations of party whip 
 

20 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JUNE 2013  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 20 June 2013 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak 
 

22 ROAD SAFETY  
 



Martin Dowle, the Community and Road Safety Manager for the Cheshire Fire 
and Rescue Service, presented an oral update on the education and Fire and 
Rescue Service elements of road safety over the past 12 months. The Road 
Traffic Act of 1988 placed a responsibility for promoting road safety on local 
authorities. Cheshire East had commissioned Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service 
(CFRS) to deliver education on road safety to children in schools at Key Stage 2 
(KS2) and Key Stage 4 (KS4) in April 2012. 
 
During the update questions were asked and the following points arose: 
 

• CFRS had a four year contract to deliver road safety education with 
the option to extend the contact for a further three years. The 
contract did not cover education for private schools. 

• The requirements of the contract were to deliver education on road 
safety to 90% of the primary and secondary schools in the Borough. 
CFRS had managed to deliver its road safety course for KS2 pupils 
to 100% of the primary schools and the KS4 course to 86% of 
secondary schools meaning 98% of total schools were covered by 
April 2013. All but one of the secondary schools not in the 86% had 
received the course since April 2013.  

• The Committee suggested that Councillors may be able to influence 
any school as governors to ensure CFRS was able to deliver the 
course. 

• CFRS had 29 Community Safety Officers dedicated and trained to 
deliver road safety education. There was no danger of these 
Officers being called to an emergency during a school visit. 

• The training for the school pupils was interactive and involving 
which helped to increase interest and learning. 

• The Council, CFRS and Cheshire Police had a Multiagency Plan for 
Road Safety which was used to co-ordinated their efforts on 
education, enforcement and engineering. 

• Death and Serious Injury figures for Cheshire East were unchanged 
from 2011 to 2012 with 12 deaths and 231 serious injuries in each 
year. 

• Accidents involving cyclists had increased however this may have 
been attributed to the increase in the number of cyclists since the 
success of British cycling at le Tour de France and London 2012 
Olympics. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Martin Dowle be thanked for attending the meeting. 
 

2. That the oral report be noted. 
 

3. That the Multiagency Road Safety Plan be distributed to the 
members of the Committee via email. 

 
23 CHESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  

 



Brain Magan, Democratic Services Officer from Warrington Borough Council, 
presented an overview of the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel (PCP). As 
Warrington was the host authority for the PCP Brain was responsible for 
organisation the meetings of the PCP. Brain provided a fact sheet with 101 facts 
about the Cheshire PCP and a presentation on its role and relationship with the 
Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and other organisations and committees. 
 
During the presentation questions were asked and the following points arose. 
 

• Other than through the ballot box the PCC was held to account by 
the PCP – the Panel acted in the same as a scrutiny committee. 

• The Panel was a statutory consultee on the police and crime plan. 
The Panel was also responsible for reviewing proposed precepts, 
reviewing the annual report and investigating non-criminal 
complaints about the PCC. 

• The Panel should work in partnership with relevant bodies that deal 
with police and crime matters locally (e.g. scrutiny committees and 
community safety partnerships). 

• Cheshire East Council had three representatives on the Panel; it 
was suggested that the reps should consult their fellow councillors 
to gather intelligence and concerns to use at the Panel or pass 
down information from the Panel to local members. 

• PCP and scrutiny committees should identify issues of mutual 
interest and concern and select the best forum to investigate those 
issues to avoid duplication. 

• The Chairman of the Committee was a member of the PCP and as 
such was a link between the two that could help to avoid 
duplication and promote synergy where the two could work 
together on local issues. 

• Those responsible for reducing crime and disorder should also 
consider developing links with other sectors such as health. Co-
commissioning between PCC and Director of Public Health may 
help to reduce offending through early intervention and better 
health and wellbeing outcomes for vulnerable people. This could 
also apply to Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny and Community Safety 
Scrutiny. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Brain Magan be thanked for attending the meeting. 
 

2. That the presentation and fact sheet be noted. 
 

24 CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL CRIME PREVENTION  
 
Abigail Webb, Community Safety Development Manager, presented a report on 
the activities and projects that were being undertaken to reduce crime and 
disorder in Cheshire East. The main resource for the services was officer time 
however the service needed to compete for funding from the Police and Crime 
Commissioner on a yearly basis.  
 



The report described six schemes individually in detail however there were many 
more than had not been included in the report. Abigail discussed each one with 
the Committee and took questions. The Committee was very pleased with the 
work of the Community Safety Team and offered to support them in any way 
possible if required. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Abigail Webb be thanked for attending the meeting. 
 

2. That the report be noted. 
 

25 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.34 pm 
 

Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
 

 


